
Executive Summary of Bid Evaluation Report 

Drainworks in the region of Union Park, Rose Belle and Nouvelle France 

Procurement Reference: NDU/Q/45/2020-2021/ONB 

IFB Reference:  NDU/IFB/2021/60 

1. Scope of Contract: Drainworks in the region of Union Park, Rose Belle and Nouvelle France 

 

2. Procurement method used:Open National Bidding. All submission of Bids was made through the 
Government of Mauritius E-Procurement System 
 

3. Date of Invitation of Bids:30 April 2021 

4. Closing date for submission of bids:21 May 2021 

5. Date and place of opening of bids: 25 May 2021 by E-Proc 

6. Number of bids received by closing date: 4 

7. Responsiveness of bids: 

Name of Contractor 
Bid Amount 

(Excl. VAT) /₨ 

% deviation from 

Estimated Cost 

Reasons why bids not responsive 

Safety Construction Co. 

Ltd 

28,559,266.56 57.45% The bid amount is 57.45% higher 

than the estimated cost for the 

project. This exceeds the 

allowable limit of 15%. 

Sotravic Limitee 22,769,070.00 25.52% (i) None of the key personnel 

proposed meet the criteria set as 

per Clause 10(c),(d),(e) of the ITB. 

(ii) Non submission of evidence to 

demonstrate availability of 

essential equipment in line with 

Clause 9 of the ITB. 

(iii)  The bid amount is 25.52% 

higher than the estimated cost for 

the project. This exceeds the 

allowable limit of 15%. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8. Arithmetic Check 

The financial submission of bidders 1 and 4 were scrutinised and no arithmetic error was noted. 

Table 6: Bid Amount after Arithmetic Check 

 

Bidder Bid Amount (Excl. VAT) /₨ 
% deviation from 

Estimated Cost 

Ranking of 

Bidders 

Bidder 1 28,559,266.56 57.45% 2 

Bidder 4 20,127,872.00 10.96% 1 

 

9. Conclusion 

 

Trivan& Co. Ltd 23,679,700.00 30.54% (i) Non submission of major 

supporting document in line with 

Clause 11 of the ITB. 

(ii) The bid amount is 30.54% 

higher than the estimated cost for 

the project. This exceeds the 

allowable limit of 15%. 

Super Construction Co. Ltd 20,127,872.00 10.96% - 



 

It is therefore concluded that the contract for “Drainworks in the region of Union Park, Rose Belle and Nouvelle 

France” be awarded to Bidder 4 - Super Construction Co. Ltd for the amount of Rs20,127,872.00(Excl. VAT).  Prior 

to award Super Construction shall be requested to submit his financial statements for the year ending June 2017 and 

2019 with the seal of the corporate and Business Registration Department. 

 

27 July 2021 


